

# 決算補足資料

2020年12月期  
第2四半期

## 片倉工業株式会社

東証1部  
証券コード 3001

2020年8月28日更新

# FACTBOOK

FY2020  
2nd Quarter

## KATAKURA INDUSTRIES CO.,LTD.

The First Section of the TSE  
Code No : 3001

Updated on August 28, 2020

<https://www.katakura.co.jp/>

2020年12月期 / FY2020 2nd Quarter

2020.1.1 - 6.30

1. 連結業績 / Consolidated operating results			
【1.1】	主な業績	Major financial indicators	P.1
【1.2】	セグメント情報	Business segment	P.2
【1.3】	連結キャッシュフロー計算書	Consolidated statement of cash flows	P.2
【1.4】	連結貸借対照表	Consolidated balance sheet	P.3
【1.5】	関係会社の状況	Subsidiaries and equity method affiliates	P.4
2. 保有不動産の状況 / Real estate information			
【2.1】	主要な賃貸等不動産明細	Major rental property specification	P.5
3. 株式の状況 / Stock information			
【3.1】	株式に関する所有者分布別状況	Distribution of shareholders by type	P.6
【3.2】	大株主の状況	Major shareholders	P.6
【3.3】	配当の推移	Dividend	P.6

本資料中の業績見通し等についての記述は、現時点における将来の経済環境予想等の仮定に基づいています。その実現・達成を保証または約束するものではありません。また今後、予告なしに変更されることがあります。

本資料に含まれる情報の掲載にあたりましては細心の注意を払っておりますが、掲載された情報の誤りに関しまして、当社は一切責任を負うものではありませんのでご了承ください。

Sales and earnings forecasts and other forward-looking statements in this document are based on the economic forecast and other current assumptions. These statements are not guarantees or promises regarding future performance. Furthermore, forecasts may be revised at any time without prior notice.

Katakura has exercised care to be certain that all information in this document is correct. However, Katakura assumes no responsibility whatsoever for any errors in this information.

# 1. 連結業績 / Consolidated operating results

## 【1.1】主な業績 / Major financial indicators

		FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020
		1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	予想/Forecast 1.1-12.31
売上高 (百万円)	Net sales (millions of yen)	47,226	47,878	44,428	48,573	46,927	46,185	44,308	44,043	38,600
営業利益 (百万円)	Operating income (millions of yen)	1,837	1,537	404	(190)	1,486	1,901	1,531	2,569	2,500
営業利益率	Operating margin	3.9%	3.2%	0.9%	(0.4%)	3.2%	4.1%	3.5%	5.8%	6.5%
経常利益 (百万円)	Ordinary income (millions of yen)	2,318	2,046	890	507	2,152	2,660	2,456	3,430	3,250
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益 (百万円)	Profit attributable to owners of parent (millions of yen)	701	1,001	268	226	1,691	1,224	1,283	1,732	1,600
1株当たり当期純利益 (円)	Net income per share (yen)	19.95	28.50	7.62	6.44	48.11	34.83	36.56	49.42	45.90
純資産 (百万円)	Net assets (millions of yen)	66,456	76,766	78,531	79,304	78,906	80,899	77,718	84,601	-
総資産 (百万円)	Total assets (millions of yen)	116,276	132,583	138,773	150,936	144,659	144,573	138,288	140,993	-
1株当たり純資産 (円)	Net assets per share (yen)	1,302.69	1,552.39	1,575.46	1,589.79	1,580.81	1,644.81	1,560.09	1,709.91	-
総資産当期純利益率	ROA	0.6%	0.8%	0.2%	0.2%	1.1%	0.8%	0.9%	1.2%	-
自己資本当期純利益率	ROE	1.6%	2.0%	0.5%	0.4%	3.0%	2.2%	2.3%	3.0%	-
流動比率	Current ratio	230.0%	221.3%	206.9%	211.0%	230.7%	240.9%	237.4%	269.7%	-
固定比率	Fixed ratio	93.5%	102.7%	110.9%	120.6%	114.6%	111.0%	105.1%	104.5%	-
自己資本比率	Shareholders' equity ratio	39.4%	41.2%	39.9%	37.0%	38.4%	40.0%	39.5%	42.5%	-
株価収益率	PER	38.4	42.0	166.3	202.6	28.4	44.2	30.4	27.6	-
株価純資産倍率	PBR	0.6	0.8	0.8	0.8	0.9	1.0	0.7	0.8	-
期末日 株価 (円)	Year-end stock price (yen)	765	1,196	1,268	1,305	1,367	1,538	1,113	1,365	-
設備投資額 (百万円)	Capital expenditures (millions of yen)	2,818	5,236	7,046	12,800	3,135	2,077	1,633	2,695	1,740
減価償却費 (百万円)	Depreciation (millions of yen)	2,708	2,830	2,955	3,842	4,113	3,435	3,256	3,098	2,950
研究開発費 (百万円)	R&D expenditures (millions of yen)	3,069	2,905	3,120	3,138	2,567	2,165	2,057	2,144	2,170

# 1. 連結業績 / Consolidated operating results

## 【1.2】セグメント情報 / Business segment

(百万円 / millions of yen)

		FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020
		1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	予想/Forecast 1.1-12.31
売上高	Net sales	47,226	47,878	44,428	48,573	46,927	46,185	44,308	44,043	38,600
繊維事業	Textiles	10,160	10,398	9,524	9,652	9,635	9,132	8,259	7,839	6,000
医薬品事業	Pharmaceuticals	16,399	16,544	14,709	14,903	15,065	14,271	13,975	14,191	13,650
機械関連事業	Machinery	10,064	10,216	9,764	12,607	9,412	9,689	9,052	9,481	7,750
不動産事業	Real Estate	6,759	7,000	7,363	8,982	10,188	10,380	10,465	10,731	9,500
その他	Others	3,842	3,718	3,066	2,427	2,626	2,712	2,555	1,799	1,700
営業利益	Operating income	1,837	1,537	404	(190)	1,486	1,901	1,531	2,569	2,500
繊維事業	Textiles	267	152	(2)	(197)	(250)	(135)	(114)	(123)	50
医薬品事業	Pharmaceuticals	548	359	(475)	(524)	199	581	164	552	300
機械関連事業	Machinery	283	381	86	150	88	(168)	(456)	(234)	(100)
不動産事業	Real Estate	2,154	2,105	2,286	2,219	3,176	3,575	3,774	4,101	3,250
その他	Others	91	33	(35)	(388)	(511)	(384)	(288)	(58)	100
調整額	Adjustments	(1,507)	(1,494)	(1,455)	(1,450)	(1,216)	(1,566)	(1,548)	(1,666)	(1,100)

## 【1.3】連結キャッシュフロー計算書

/ Consolidated statement of cash flows

		FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	FY2017	FY2018	FY2019	FY2020
		1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-12.31	1.1-6.30
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	8,021	6,194	7,633	5,758	9,256	13,248	4,785	7,091	3,503
営業活動によるCF	Operating cash flows	2,957	4,331	2,111	3,007	6,180	4,668	5,691	4,943	2,245
投資活動によるCF	Investing cash flows	(5,122)	(2,764)	(7,083)	(6,767)	2,261	(12,126)	(1,840)	(3,553)	1,668
財務活動によるCF	Financing cash flows	338	(191)	3,097	7,258	(4,450)	(1,004)	(1,544)	(4,978)	(2,002)
現金及び現金同等物の増減額	Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,827)	1,438	(1,874)	3,498	3,991	(8,462)	2,306	(3,588)	1,911
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	6,194	7,633	5,758	9,256	13,248	4,785	7,091	3,503	5,414

# 1. 連結業績 / Consolidated operating results

## 【1.4】連結貸借対照表 / Consolidated balance sheet

(百万円 / millions of yen)

		FY2012 12.31	FY2013 12.31	FY2014 12.31	FY2015 12.31	FY2016 12.31	FY2017 12.31	FY2018 12.31	FY2019 12.31	FY2020 6.30
流動資産	Current assets	54,135	53,718	51,689	55,290	54,228	54,793	56,637	52,549	49,470
現金及び預金	Cash and deposits	28,669	27,818	24,953	22,461	25,136	26,893	28,814	27,825	27,219
受取手形及び売掛金	Notes and accounts receivable-trade	13,709	13,616	12,652	12,711	11,831	10,666	10,614	9,901	10,350
棚卸資産	Inventories	8,169	8,516	9,949	9,739	10,384	10,053	9,565	8,176	5,686
その他	Other	3,588	3,768	4,135	10,379	6,877	7,181	7,644	6,647	6,215
固定資産	Non-current assets	62,141	78,865	87,084	95,646	90,430	89,780	81,651	88,444	84,591
有形固定資産	Property, plant and equipment	38,569	40,954	44,792	53,401	51,509	50,284	48,670	47,979	47,219
建物及び構築物	Buildings and structures	17,456	20,089	21,296	34,168	32,585	31,394	29,844	29,515	28,719
土地	Land	16,808	16,808	16,808	16,811	16,811	16,771	16,769	16,458	16,458
その他	Other	4,305	4,057	6,688	2,422	2,113	2,119	2,057	2,006	2,042
無形固定資産	Intangible assets	1,746	1,343	1,188	848	1,350	1,019	732	512	533
投資その他の資産	Investments and other assets	21,825	36,566	41,103	41,397	37,570	38,476	32,247	39,952	36,838
資産合計	Total assets	116,276	132,583	138,773	150,936	144,659	144,573	138,288	140,993	134,061
流動負債	Current liabilities	23,532	24,278	24,977	26,200	23,509	22,744	23,860	19,485	17,238
支払手形及び買掛金	Notes and accounts payable-trade	8,262	8,910	8,085	7,870	6,937	6,391	6,331	5,634	3,810
短期借入金	Short-term loans payable	5,332	4,908	5,500	5,832	5,253	5,258	6,169	3,572	3,419
1年以内返済予定の長期借入金	Current portion of long-term loans payable	716	931	998	3,117	1,212	1,459	1,385	1,525	1,525
その他	Other	9,222	9,529	10,394	9,381	10,107	9,636	9,975	8,754	8,484
固定負債	Non-current liabilities	26,286	31,538	35,264	45,431	42,242	40,929	36,710	36,906	51,631
長期借入金	Long-term loans payable	5,445	6,013	9,014	14,396	13,184	12,701	11,316	9,672	8,909
退職給付に係る負債	Provision for retirement benefits	2,431	2,329	2,905	2,981	3,012	2,808	2,735	2,573	2,538
長期預り敷金保証金	Long-term lease and guarantee deposited	8,370	8,369	7,757	9,646	9,617	9,142	9,033	8,989	8,916
その他	Other	10,040	14,827	15,588	18,408	16,429	16,278	13,626	15,672	31,268
負債合計	Total liabilities	49,819	55,817	60,241	71,632	65,752	63,673	60,570	56,392	51,631
純資産	Total net assets	66,456	76,766	78,531	79,304	78,906	80,899	77,718	84,601	82,430
負債・純資産合計	Total liabilities and net assets	116,276	132,583	138,773	150,936	144,659	144,573	138,288	140,993	134,061

# 1. 連結業績 / Consolidated operating results

## 【1.5】関係会社の状況 / Subsidiaries and equity method affiliates

		繊維事業 / Textiles						医薬品事業 / Pharmaceuticals		
		(株) ニチビ		オグランジャパン (株)				トーアエイヨー (株)		
		Nitivy Co., Ltd.		Ogran Japan Co., Ltd.				Toa Eiyo Ltd.		
設立	Establishment	1970		2008				1943		
決算月	Fiscal year end	12月 / December		12月 / December				3月 / March		
出資比率	Investment ratio	76.0%		<b>100.0%</b>				57.8%		
資本金 (百万円)	Capital stock (millions of yen)	468		150				300		
事業内容	Business activities	水溶性繊維、耐熱性繊維の製造・販売		カジュアルインナーの製造・販売				医療用医薬品の製造・販売		
		Manufacture and sale of functional fibers		Manufacture and sale of casual innerwear				Manufacture and sale of prescription drugs		
(百万円 / millions of yen)		<b>2017.12</b>	<b>2018.12</b>	<b>2019.12</b>	<b>2017.12</b>	<b>2018.12</b>	<b>2019.12</b>	<b>2018.3</b>	<b>2019.3</b>	<b>2020.3</b>
売上高	Net sales	1,934	1,907	1,846	3,529	3,387	3,363	14,017	13,853	14,260

  

		機械関連事業 / Machinery						その他 / Others		
		日本機械工業 (株)		片倉機器工業 (株)				(株) 片倉キャロサービス		
		Nihon Kikai Kogyo Co., Ltd.		Katakura Machinery Industries Co., Ltd.				Katakura Caron Service Corp.		
設立	Establishment	1928		1955				1987		
決算月	Fiscal year end	3月 / March		12月 / December				12月 / December		
出資比率	Investment ratio	<b>100.0% (※)</b>		<b>100.0%</b>				<b>100.0%</b>		
資本金 (百万円)	Capital stock (millions of yen)	172		100				65		
事業内容	Business activities	消防自動車の製造・販売		農業用機械の製造・販売				ビル管理サービス		
		Manufacture and sale of fire engines		Manufacture and sale of agricultural machinery				Building cleaning and maintenance services		
(百万円 / millions of yen)		<b>2018.3</b>	<b>2019.3</b>	<b>2020.3</b>	<b>2017.12</b>	<b>2018.12</b>	<b>2019.12</b>	<b>2017.12</b>	<b>2018.12</b>	<b>2019.12</b>
売上高	Net sales	7,600	7,738	7,163	622	597	556	1,086	1,127	1,182

(※) 日本機械工業(株)については、2020年7月1日を効力発生日とする簡易株式交換により、完全子会社化いたしました。

## 2. 保有不動産の状況 / Real estate information

### 【2.1】主要な賃貸等不動産明細 / Major rental property specification

※2019年末時点 / Point the end of 2019

	名称 Name	所在地 Location (Prefecture)	現況 Current state	営業面積	敷地面積	土地簿価	開業年	
				Operating area ㎡	Site area ㎡	Book value 百万円/millions of yen	Open 年/year	
ショッピングセンター	1 コクーンシティ (* 1)	COCOON CITY	埼玉県さいたま市大宮区 Saitama	直営 Directly managed	58,000	129,749	42	2015
Shopping center	2 加須カタクラパーク	Kazo KATAKURA Park	埼玉県加須市 Saitama	直営 Directly managed	8,916	24,752	25	1991
	3 韮崎ショッピングセンター	Nirasaki Shopping Center	山梨県韮崎市 Yamanashi	賃貸 Rent	-	53,933	58	2009
	4 松江片倉フィラチャー	Matsue KATAKURA Filature	島根県松江市 Shimane	賃貸 Rent	34,688	49,175	29	1994
	5 熊谷片倉フィラチャー	Kumagaya KATAKURA Filature	埼玉県熊谷市 Saitama	賃貸 Rent	23,415	32,798	35	2000
	6 宮之城片倉フィラチャー	Miyanojo KATAKURA Filature	鹿児島県薩摩郡さつま町 Kagoshima	賃貸 Rent	6,628	22,840	0	1999
	7 いわき片倉フィラチャー	Iwaki KATAKURA Filature	福島県いわき市 Fukushima	賃貸 Rent	20,813	21,954	26	1995
	8 白石片倉ショッピングセンター	Shiroishi KATAKURA Shopping Center	宮城県白石市 Miyagi	賃貸 Rent	2,873	13,691	0	2004
	9 沼津カタクラパーク	Numazu KATAKURA Park	静岡県沼津市 Shizuoka	賃貸 Rent	2,896	13,625	2	2006
	10 熊本ショッピングセンター	Kumamoto Shopping Center	熊本県熊本市 Kumamoto	賃貸 Rent	1,663	8,201	49	1996
小計 / Subtotal					-	370,718	266	-
賃貸物件	1 東京スクエアガーデン	Tokyo Square Garden	東京都中央区 Tokyo	共同所有 Joint ownership	-	908	7,634	2013
社有未利用地	2 松本社有地開発	Matsumoto Company Land Development	長野県松本市 Nagano	賃貸 Rent	-	82,216	246	2017
Rental, unused land	3 メガソーラー	Mega Solar	鹿児島県曽於市 Kagoshima	賃貸 Rent	-	50,788	14	2014
	4 食品スーパー	Supermarket	宮城県岩沼市 Miyagi	賃貸 Rent	-	8,215	0	2015
	5 小売店・免税店	Retail stores and duty-free shop	沖縄県那覇市 Okinawa	賃貸 Rent	-	7,443	0	2000
	6 片倉福岡シルバーマンション	KATAKURA Fukuoka Silver Mansion	福岡県福岡市 Fukuoka	賃貸 Rent	-	4,781	0	2009
	7 (本店管轄資産)	(Head office jurisdiction assets)	岩手県一関市 Iwate	更地 Vacant lot	-	36,429	0	-
	8 (本店管轄資産)	(Head office jurisdiction assets)	新潟県小千谷市 Niigata	更地 Vacant lot	-	28,956	1	-
	9 (本店管轄資産)	(Head office jurisdiction assets)	福島県福島市 Fukushima	賃貸 Rent	-	8,742	24	-
	10 (本店管轄資産)	(Head office jurisdiction assets)	新潟県胎内市 Niigata	更地 Vacant lot	-	8,290	0	-
	11 (本店管轄資産)	(Head office jurisdiction assets)	京都府与謝野町 Kyoto	駐車場 Parking	-	7,476	86	-
	12 (本店管轄資産)	(Head office jurisdiction assets)	茨城県筑西市 Ibaraki	駐車場 Parking	-	6,813	43	-
	13 (本店管轄資産)	(Head office jurisdiction assets)	福島県伊達市 Fukushima	更地 Vacant lot	-	5,135	12	-
	その他57箇所	Other 55 places	-	-	-	316,259	1,194	-
小計 / Subtotal					-	572,451	9,254	-
合計 / Total						943,169	9,520	…①

(\* 1) コクーン3除く / Excluding COCOON3

自用不動産	Own real estate	345,838	6,938	…②
総合計	Inclusive sum	1,289,007	16,458	…①+②

### 3. 株式の状況 / Stock information

		2020.6.30		
		株主数 (人)	株式数 (千株)	株式構成比
		Number of shareholders	Number of shares (thousands)	% of total shares
金融機関	Financial institutions	56	16,921	48.1%
その他国内法人	Other domestic institutions	340	6,371	18.1%
個人その他	Individuals and others	7,458	5,164	14.6%
外国法人等	Foreign institutions, etc.	162	6,515	18.5%
金融商品取引業者	Securities companies	33	244	0.7%
発行済株式の総数	Shares issued and outstanding	8,049	35,215	100.0%
(注) 単元未満株主を含む集計です		(Note) This is a summary, including fractional shareholders		

		2020.6.30	
		株式数 (千株)	所有割合
		Number of shares (thousands)	Ownership ratio
三井物産株式会社	MITSUI & CO., LTD.	2,200	6.31%
みずほ信託銀行株式会社有価証券管理信託0700069	Mizuho Trust & Banking Co., Ltd. Securities Management Trust 0700069	2,043	5.86%
損害保険ジャパン株式会社	Sompo Japan Insurance Inc.	1,715	4.92%
株式会社みずほ銀行	Mizuho Bank, Ltd.	1,690	4.85%
農林中央金庫	The Norinchukin Bank	1,690	4.85%
日本マスタートラスト信託銀行株式会社 (信託口)	The Master Trust Bank of Japan ,Ltd. -Trust Account-	1,582	4.54%
大成建設株式会社	TAISEI CORPORATION	1,400	4.01%
明治安田生命保険相互会社	Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance Company	999	2.86%
東京建物株式会社	Tokyo Tatemono Co.,Ltd.	980	2.81%
片倉共栄会	KATAKURA KYOEIKAI	709	2.03%

		FY2018	FY2019	FY2020
		年間 / Annual	年間 / Annual	年間 / Annual
1株当たり (円)	Cash dividends per share (yen)	12	14	14
配当性向 (連結)	Payout ratio (consolidated)	32.8%	28.3%	30.5%
配当利回り	Dividend yield	1.1%	1.0%	-